

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082, 16-16190

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant
(Nos. 16-16067; 16-16081)/
Cross-Appellee (No. 16-16190),
v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee
(Nos. 16-16067; 16-16081)/
Cross-Appellant (No. 16-16190).

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant (No. 16-16082),
v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee (No. 16-16082).

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

Case Nos. 11-cv-02173-SI; 13-mc-80089-SI; 13-cv-01165-SI

The Honorable Susan Illston, United States Senior District Judge, Presiding

APPELLANTS' ~~UNDER SEAL~~ OPENING BRIEF

Andrew Crocker
Aaron Mackey
Cindy Cohn
David Greene
Jennifer Lynch
Kurt Opsahl
Lee Tien
Nathan Cardozo
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
andrew@eff.org

Richard Wiebe
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382
wiebe@pacbell.net

*Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants and
Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The National Security Letter Statutory Framework.	5
B. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The NSL Statute Violates the First Amendment Because It Does Not Meet Constitutional Standards for Prior Restraints.	14
A. The District Court’s Opinion Improperly Rewrites First Amendment Law to Create a New Category of “Non-customary” Speakers Who Are Afforded Less Protection from Prior Restraints.....	15
1. The First Amendment and prior restraint doctrine do not distinguish between “customary” and “non-customary” speakers....	16
2. The NSLs prevent Appellants from engaging in the political process and speaking about important matters of public policy.....	19
B. The NSL Statute Fails to Satisfy the Substantive Requirements for Prior Restraints.....	24
1. The NSL statute fails to require a showing that the gag is necessary to further an interest of the highest magnitude.....	24

2.	Even in the context of national security, prior restraints are subject to full First Amendment scrutiny.	27
C.	The NSL Statute Is Unconstitutional Because It Allows Gags of Indefinite Duration Without the Procedural Protections Mandated by the First Amendment.	28
1.	The NSL statute violates <i>Freedman</i> because it neither assures that the government bear the burden of judicial review nor limits pre-review gags to “a specified brief period.”	29
2.	The revised NSL statute fails to assure a prompt final judicial decision.	31
3.	The NSL statute violates the <i>Freedman</i> requirements because it does not sufficiently place the burden of proof on the government. .	33
II.	The NSL Gag Provision Also Violates the First Amendment Because It Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech That Fails Strict Scrutiny.	34
1.	The gag provision is overinclusive because it authorizes blanket gag orders on recipients, including the bare fact that they have received an NSL.	35
2.	The gag provision is both overinclusive and not the least restrictive means because it authorizes and permits indefinite prior restraints. .	38
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	45
	STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ADDENDUM	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	34
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	39
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	29
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , Nos. 11-2173, 13-80089, 13-1165, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2016) (“ <i>In re NSL IP</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013) (“ <i>In re NSL I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>

In re Nat’l Sec. Letters,
 No. 16-518, slip op. (D.D.C. July 25, 2016) (“*In re NSLs D.D.C.*”).....40, 41

Landmark Commc’ns v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....34

Lemons v. Bradbury,
 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008)2

Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)25

Lynch v. Under Seal,
 No 15-1180, slip op. (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2015)40

Merrill v. Lynch,
 151 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)35

Mills v. State of Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....18

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones,
 192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999)18

Mistretta v. U.S.,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....34

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....18

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....2, 14, 24, 25

New York Times v. U.S.,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....25, 27, 28

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....35

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	35
<i>Sandpiper Village Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	37
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 3414	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681u	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681v	6
18 U.S.C. § 2705	24
18 U.S.C. § 2709	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3511	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
50 U.S.C. § 1874	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3162	6

Other Authorities

DOJ, Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”), *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters: Assessment of Progress in Implementing Recommendations and Examination of Use in 2007 through 2009* (2014).....6

DOJ, OIG, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters* (2007, rereleased with some previously redacted information unredacted 2016).....7

FBI, *Termination Procedures for National Security Letter Nondisclosure Requirement* (Nov. 24, 2015)10

Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations from the President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies (2013).....6, 7

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amendment I.....*passim*
